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This is the 226th publication in the series of Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages Bulletin brought out by 

the Price & Market Intelligence Wing of Directorate of Economics & Statistics, Mizoram for the quarter ending June, 
2019. This publication includes retail prices of 105 food items and 94 non-food items collected from 8 District 
Headquarters, viz., Aizawl, Kolasib, Champhai, Serchhip, Mamit, Lunglei, Lawngtlai and Siaha. 

 
  This Bulletin also contains Retail Price Index for the quarter ending June 2019, using base year prices of 
2012. The prices of 59 commodities are identified for calculation of the Retail Price Index (RPI). Based on  the NSS 68th 
Round Consumer Expenditure Survey (CES), the base year for Consumer Price Index is being revised from 2010=100 to 
2012=100 and the Weight Reference Year for the new series of Consumer Price Index is 2011-12. Thus, new series of 
Consumer Price Index (Base year : 2012=100) from January 2015 onwards as calculated by the Central Statistics Office 
(CSO) are included in this publication. All India Inflation rate for the month of June, 2019 is also included. The basic 
minimum wages of the Muster Roll employees of Mizoram is calculated and incorporated in this publication using the 
Consumer Price Index. 
 
  Wholesale Price Index calculated using 21 wholesale food items is also incorporated in this publication 
using the base year price of 2012. Necessary comparative indices have also been calculated in the present publication for 
public utility. 
 
  Suggestion for improvement of the bulletin for future publication is always welcome. 
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                             ( LALRIKHUMA SAILO ) 
the 15th July, 2019                                  Director, 

             Economics & Statistics, 
              Mizoram ; Aizawl. 
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INTRODUCTION 



 
 
 

 The Directorate of Economics & Statistics Mizoram has been collecting data for both wholesale and retail prices of various 
commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram on a regular basis. The price data are collected by the Department staff 
at the District level on monthly basis and a quarterly average price of essential commodities of both food and non-food items are 
published every quarter. The price data indicate the market conditions of various goods and services produced and distributed. 

 
 
The following are the price data collected by the Department staff and incorporated in this publication. 
 

1) Wholesale Price : Wholesale prices of 21 selected food items are collected from 8 Urban Centres of Mizoram and the price is 
used for calculation of Wholesale Price Index.  

 
2) Retail Price : Retail prices of 105 food items and 94 non-food items are collected from all the 8 District Headquarters and the 

Retail Price Index is calculated on the basis of the market price using base year price of 2012.  
 
3) Consumer Price Index : It is prepared by Central Statistical Organisation under Ministry of Statistics and Programme 

Implementation, Govt.of India based on price data of 270 items collected from 16 urban markets of Mizoram. The year 2012 
is  taken as the base year for calculation of Consumer Price Index which is equal to 100 and the Price Index is published from 
1st January 2013 onwards on a monthly basis. 

 
4) Inflation Rate : Central Statistical Organisation calculated the inflation rate (%) for the month of June, 2019 

comparing the prices of various items for the month of June, 2018. The category wise rate of inflation is incorporated in the 
publication. The Directorate of Economics & Statistics also calculated the inflation rate (%) for the month of June 2019 which 
is also incorporated in this publication. 
 

5) Basic Minimum Wages : Basic Minimum Wages are calculated based on Consumer Price Index. 
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(1) 
 
 
 



   OVERVIEW OF PRICE SITUATION IN MIZORAM ( JUNE 2019 ) 
 
 • The Central Statistics Office, Central Statistical Organisation, Ministry of Statistics & Programme 

Implementation has revised the Base Year of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) from 2010=100 to 2012=100 
with effect from the release of indices for the month of June, 2015. 

 

 • The Annual Inflation Rate on point to point basis for the month of June, 2019 is 2.63% against the All 

India Annual Inflation Rate of 3.18%. 

 
 • On the basis of the Consumer Price Index (base year : 2012=100), for the month of June 2019, the basic 
Minimum Wages for the Unskilled Labour is Rs.263.00 per day, Rs.293.00 per day for Semi-Skilled Labour, 
Rs.366.00 per day for Skilled-II Labour and Rs.466.00 per day for Skilled-I Labour. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(2) 
GROUP AND GENERAL CONSUMER PRICE INDEX 

FOR APRIL, MAY & JUNE 2019 (BASE YEAR 2012=100) 

     Name of State : MIZORAM 

  Item April, 2019 May, 2019 June, 2019 (P) 



1 Food & Beverages 139.4 140.6 141.9 
2 Pan, tobacco & intoxicants 141.4 141.5 141.6 
3 Fuel and Light 137.0 138.6 133.7 
4 Clothing, bedding and foot wear 133.3 133.4 133.7 
5 Housing 118.0 118.6 119.9 
6 Miscellaneous 130.5 130.5 131.3 
7 General Index 135.1 135.8 136.4 

      
ANNUAL INFLATION RATE (%) OF MIZORAM FOR DECEMBER, 2018 

     
  Item June 2018 CPI June, 2019 CPI (P) Inflation Rate (%) June, 

2019 
1 Food & Beverages 138.4 141.9 2.53 
2 Pan, tobacco & intoxicants 139.2 141.6 1.72 
3 Fuel and Light 130.4 133.7 2.53 
4 Clothing, bedding and foot wear 128.9 133.7 3.72 
5 Housing 115.7 119.9 3.63 
6 Miscellaneous 127.8 131.3 2.74 
7 General Index (All Groups) 132.9 136.4 2.63 

Note : *The above Consumer Price Index for April, May & June 2019  (base year : 2012=100) and Annual Inflation Rate (%) of 
Mizoram for June, 2019 are calculated by CSO 

 *CPI for pan, tobacco & intoxicants was not compiled separately for the old base year (2010=100)CPI 
P: Provisional     

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ALL INDIA ANNUAL CONSUMER PRICE INDICES FOR JUNE, 2019 

Group Sub- Description Rural Urban Combined 

(3) 
CONSUMER PRICE INDICES OF MIZORAM  

(BASE-2012) SOURCE : MOSPI 
2014 TO 2019 

Sl.No. Month 
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Rural Urban Combined Rural Urban Combined Rural Urban Combined Rural Urban Combined Rural Urban Combined Rural Urban Combined

1 2 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 18 19 20 

1 JANUARY 124 113 118 129 118 122 134 123 127 134 124 128 138.3 127.8 131.9 139.1 130.0 133.5

2 FEBRUARY 125 113 118 129 117 122 136 123 128 134 124 128 139.3 127.2 131.9 139.4 130.1 133.7

3 MARCH 125 112 117 128 117 121 136 123 128 134 124 128 139.5 127.7 132.3 139.7 131.4 134.6

4 APRIL 124 113 117 128 117 125 133 123 127 134 124 128 138.7 128.4 132.4 139.9 132.0 135.1

5 MAY 124 114 118 128 118 122 134 124 128 133 125 128 139.8 135.4 137.8 140.0 133.1 135.8

6 JUNE 126 115 119 128 119 122 135 124 128 133 125 128 140.6 136.2 138.6 140.1 134.1 136.4

7 JULY 126 115 119 129 120 123 135 124 129 133 126 129 137.8 130.2 133.2       

8 AUGUST 128 116 120 130 120 124 134 124 128 132 126 129 137.6 130.2 133.1       

9 SEPTEMBER 127 116 120 130 122 125 131 124 127 135 127 130 138.6 130.9 133.9       

10 OCTOBER 128 117 121 129 123 125 132 125 128 136 126 130 139.6 130.0 133.7       

11 NOVEMBER 128 117 121 132 123 127 133 125 128 138 128 132 139.0 130.3 133.7       

12 DECEMBER 129 117 122 135 123 128 134 124 128 139 128 132 139.1 130.0 133.5       



Code group 
Code Weights 

May'19 
Index 

(Final) 

June'19 
Index 

(Prov.) 
Weights 

May'19 
Index 

(Final) 

June'19 
Index 

(Prov.) 
Weights 

May'19 
Index 

(Final) 

June'19 
Index 

(Prov.) 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
  1.1.01 Cereals and products 12.35 137.4 137.8 6.59 140.4 140.7 9.67 138.3 138.7 
  1.1.02 Meat and Fish 4.38 159.5 163.5 2.73 156.7 159.5 3.61 158.5 162.1 
  1.1.03 Egg 0.49 134.5 136.2 0.36 138.3 140.4 0.43 136.0 137.8 
  1.1.04 Milk and products 7.72 142.6 143.2 5.33 142.4 143.3 6.61 142.5 143.2 
  1.1.05 Oils and fats 4.21 124.0 124.3 2.81 118.6 118.6 3.56 122.0 122.2 
  1.1.06 Fruits 2.88 143.7 143.3 2.90 149.7 150.8 2.89 146.5 146.8 
  1.1.07 Vegetables 7.46 133.4 140.6 4.41 161.6 169.4 6.04 143.0 150.4 
  1.1.08 Pulses and products 2.95 125.1 128.7 1.73 124.4 127.4 2.38 124.9 128.3 
  1.1.09 Sugar and Confectionery 1.70 109.3 110.6 0.97 111.2 111.8 1.36 109.9 111.0 
  1.1.10 Spices 3.11 139.3 140.4 1.79 141.0 141.0 2.50 139.9 140.6 
  1.2.11 Non-alcoholic beverages 1.37 137.7 138.1 1.13 128.9 129.0 1.26 134.0 134.3 

  1.1.12 Prepared meals snacks, sweets 
etc. 5.56 156.4 156.6 5.54 154.5 155.1 5.55 155.5 155.9 

1   Food and beverages 54.18 139.2 141.0 36.29 143.8 145.5 45.86 140.9 142.7 
2   Pan, tobacco and intoxicants 3.26 163.3 164.2 1.36 166.2 166.6 2.38 164.1 164.8 
  3.1.01 Clothing 6.32 151.3 151.4 4.72 144.0 144.2 5.58 148.4 148.6 
  3.1.02 Footwear 1.04 146.6 146.4 0.85 131.7 131.7 0.95 140.4 140.3 
3   Clothing and footwear 7.36 150.7 150.7 5.57 142.2 142.3 6.53 147.3 147.4 
4   Housing - - - 21.67 150.1 149.4 10.07 150.1 149.4 
5   Fuel and light 7.94 146.9 147.9 5.58 129.4 130.5 6.84 140.3 141.3 
  6.1.01 Household goods and services 3.75 149.5 149.6 3.87 137.2 137.4 3.80 143.7 143.8 
  6.1.02 Health 6.83 151.3 151.7 4.81 139.8 140.3 5.89 146.9 147.4 
  6.1.03 Transport & Communication 7.60 130.2 130.2 9.73 120.1 119.6 8.59 124.9 124.6 
  6.1.04 Recreation and amusement 1.37 145.9 146.4 2.04 134.0 134.2 1.68 139.2 139.5 
  6.1.05 Education 3.46 156.7 157.7 5.62 148.0 148.8 4.46 151.6 152.5 
  6.1.06 Personal care and effects 4.25 133.9 134.8 3.47 132.6 133.6 3.89 133.4 134.3 
6   Miscellaneous 27.26 142.9 143.3 29.53 133.3 133.5 28.32 138.2 138.5 

General Index (All Groups) 100.00 142.4 143.6 100.00 141.5 142.1 100.00 142.0 142.9 
Consumer Food Price Index 47.25 137.2 139.2 29.62 142.4 144.4 39.06 139.0 141.0 

Notes : 
      1. Prov. Provisional. 

        2. - : CPI (Rural) for housing is not compiled. 
       3. The weights are indicative to show relative importance of groups and sub-groups. However, all India indices have been compiled as weighted 

 
average of State indices. 

(5) 
ALL INDIA ANNUAL INFLATION RATES (%) FOR JUNE, 2019 (PROVISIONAL) 

Group Sub- Description Rural Urban Combined 



Code group 
Code 

June 2018 
Index 

(Final) 

June 2019 
Index 

(Prov.) 

Inflation 
Rate (%) 

June 2018 
Index 

(Final) 

June 2019 
Index 

(Prov.) 

Inflation 
Rate (%) 

June 2018 
Index 

(Final) 

June 2019 
Index 

(Prov.) 

Inflation 
Rate (%) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
  1.1.01 Cereals and products 137.6 137.8 0.15 135.3 140.7 3.99 136.9 138.7 1.31 
  1.1.02 Meat and Fish 148.1 163.5 10.40 149.7 159.5 6.55 148.7 162.1 9.01 
  1.1.03 Egg 136.7 136.2 -0.37 133.9 140.4 4.85 135.6 137.8 1.62 
  1.1.04 Milk and products 143.2 143.2 0.00 140.8 143.3 1.78 142.3 143.2 0.63 
  1.1.05 Oils and fats 124.0 124.3 0.24 116.6 118.6 1.72 121.3 122.2 0.74 
  1.1.06 Fruits 154.1 143.3 -7.01 152.2 150.8 -0.92 153.2 146.8 -4.18 
  1.1.07 Vegetables 143.5 140.6 -2.02 144.0 169.4 17.64 143.7 150.4 4.66 
  1.1.08 Pulses and products 126.0 128.7 2.14 112.3 127.4 13.45 121.4 128.3 5.68 
  1.1.09 Sugar and Confectionery 112.4 110.6 -1.60 108.4 111.8 3.14 111.1 111.0 -0.09 
  1.1.10 Spices 137.6 140.4 2.03 140.0 141.0 0.71 138.4 140.6 1.59 
  1.2.11 Non-alcoholic beverages 132.8 138.1 3.99 126.7 129.0 1.82 130.3 134.3 3.07 

  1.1.12 Prepared meals snacks, sweets etc. 154.3 156.6 1.49 149.0 155.1 4.09 151.8 155.9 2.70 

1   Food and beverages 140.0 141.0 0.71 138.4 145.5 5.13 139.4 142.7 2.37 
2   Pan, tobacco and intoxicants 157.3 164.2 4.39 161.0 166.6 3.48 158.3 164.8 4.11 
  3.1.01 Clothing 151.3 151.4 0.07 138.9 144.2 3.82 146.4 148.6 1.50 
  3.1.02 Footwear 144.7 146.4 1.17 128.7 131.7 2.33 138.1 140.3 1.59 
3   Clothing and footwear 150.3 150.7 0.27 137.4 142.3 3.57 145.2 147.4 1.52 
4   Housing - - - 142.5 149.4 4.84 142.5 149.4 4.84 
5   Fuel and light 145.1 147.9 1.93 126.5 130.5 3.16 138.1 141.3 2.32 
  6.1.01 Household goods and services 142.2 149.6 5.20 133.1 137.4 3.23 137.9 143.8 4.28 
  6.1.02 Health 138.4 151.7 9.61 132.6 140.3 5.81 136.2 147.4 8.22 
  6.1.03 Transport & Communication 127.4 130.2 2.20 120.4 119.6 -0.66 123.7 124.6 0.73 
  6.1.04 Recreation and amusement 137.8 146.4 6.24 128.5 134.2 4.44 132.6 139.5 5.20 
  6.1.05 Education 145.1 157.7 8.68 141.2 148.8 5.38 142.8 152.5 6.79 
  6.1.06 Personal care and effects 131.4 134.8 2.59 128.2 133.6 4.21 130.1 134.3 3.23 
6   Miscellaneous 135.6 143.3 5.68 129.5 133.5 3.09 132.6 138.5 4.45 

General Index (All Groups) 140.5 143.6 2.21 136.2 142.1 4.33 138.5 142.9 3.18 
Consumer Food Price Index 138.6 139.2 0.43 136.8 144.4 5.56 138.0 141.0 2.17 

140.7 
      1. Prov. : Provisional. 

        2. - : CPI (Rural) for housing is not compiled. 
       3. # : More than those of Rural as well as Urban due to rounding. 

 
 
 
 



(6) 
STATE/UT WISE CPI FOR JUNE, 2019 

State/UT 
Code Name of the State/UT 

Rural 

Weights May 2019 
Index (Final) 

June 20
Index (Prov

1 2 3 4 
01 Jammu & Kashmir 1.14 151.9 151.3
02 Himachal Pradesh 1.03 138.7 139.0
03 Punjab 3.31 141.6 142.3
04 Chandigarh 0.02 142.2 142.9
05 Uttarakhand 1.06 137.7 139.2
06 Haryana 3.30 136.7 138.2
07 Delhi 0.28 145.9 146.0
08 Rajasthan 6.63 142.4 143.9
09 Uttar Pradesh 14.83 139.2 140.0
10 Bihar 8.21 139.8 140.5
11 Sikkim 0.06 148.4 148.9
12 Arunachal Pradesh 0.14 157.3 158.3
13 Nagaland 0.14 161.3 161.5
14 Manipur 0.23 173.5 174.7
15 Mizoram 0.07 140.0 140.1
16 Tripura 0.35 153.0 154.9
17 Meghalaya 0.28 138.1 138.5
18 Assam 2.63 145.0 145.9
19 West Bengal 6.99 143.9 144.6
20 Jharkhand 1.96 143.4 144.6
21 Odisha 2.93 143.6 144.6
22 Chhattisgarh 1.68 140.0 142.5
23 Madhya Pradesh 4.93 136.8 138.5
24 Gujarat 4.54 139.3 140.3
25 Daman & Diu 0.02 144.5 146.2
26 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.02 139.7 140.0
27 Maharashtra 8.25 143.1 144.5
28 Andhra Pradesh 5.40 141.5 143.6
29 Karnataka 5.09 146.9 147.7
30 Goa 0.14 148.6 149.4
31 Lakshadweep 0.01 141.7 144.9
32 Kerala 5.50 152.3 154.1
33 Tamil Nadu 5.55 146.8 148.3
34 Puducherry 0.08 144.1 145.1
35 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.05 157.8 160.9
36 Telangana 3.16 140.2 143.2
99 All India 100.00 142.4 1



 

(7) 
CONSUMER PRICE INDEX MAY ALSO BE USED FOR CALCULATION OF   

BASIC MINIMUM WAGES AS SHOWN BELOW 

          (1) Average Consumer Price Index, 2012 (Base : 2010=100) = 119.60 
(2) Consumer Price Index, 2012 (Base : 2012=100)=100 

Basic Minimum Wages, 2012 
(1) Unskilled 
Labour = 161 x 119.6 = Rs. 193.00 

 
     

100 
             (2) Semi Skilled = 180 x 119.6 = Rs. 215.00 

 
     

100 
             (3) Skilled-II =  224 x 119.6 = Rs. 268.00 

 
     

100 
             (4) Skilled-I = 286 x 119.6 = Rs. 342.00 

 
     

100 
   

          Consumer Price Index as on June, 2019 = 136.4 
Basic Minimum Wages as on June, 2019 

(1) Unskilled 
Labour = 193 x 136.4 = Rs. 263.00 

 
     

100 
   

          (2) Semi Skilled = 215 x 136.4 = Rs. 293.00 
 

     
100 

             (3) Skilled-II = 268 x 136.4 = Rs. 366.00 
 

     
100 

   
          (4) Skilled-I = 342 x 136.4 = Rs. 466.0 

 
     

100 
   

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



(8) 
Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

RETAIL PRICE INDEX OF SOME ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES IN MIZORAM 
BASE YEAR 2012 = 100 

Sl.No. Name of Commodities Unit Base Year Price  2012 Current Price Retail Price Index 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
I CEREALS         
1 Rice (Common) Kg. 25.00 36.00 144 
2 Rice (Fine)   29.00 43.00 148 
3 Atta (Ordinary) Kg. 24.00 38.00 158 
4 Maida Kg. 27.00 38.00 141 
5 Bread (400g) No. 16.00 29.00 181 
II PULSES         
6 Masur Dal (Small Size) Kg. 74.00 88.00 119 
7 Bete (Local)   67.00 84.00 125 
8 Black Gram (Kelek Chana) Kg. 56.00 91.00 163 
9 Motor Chana (Dry Peas) Kg. 43.00 58.00 135 

III OILS & FATS         
10 Dhara Refined Oil Lit. 105.00 127.00 121 
11 Vegetable Refined Oil Kg. 89.00 93.00 104 
IV MEAT, FISH & EGG         
12 Pork Kg. 189.00 294.00 156 
13 Beef Kg. 204.00 375.00 184 
14 Mutton Kg. 267.00 425.00 159 
15 Poultry (Farm) Live Kg. 160.00 225.00 141 
16 Fish (Local pond) Kg. 207.00 333.00 161 
17 Eggs (Non-local Farm) Imported Dozen 57.00 83.00 146 
V MILK & ITS PRODUCTION         

18 Cow Milk (Corporation) Lit. 42.00 85.00 202 
19 Cow Milk (Private) Lit. 43.00 64.00 149 
20 Ghee Kg. 356.00 431.00 121 
VI CONDIMENTS & SPICES         
21 Salt (Iodised) Tata Kg. 16.00 21.00 131 
22 Turmeric  100 Gram 25.00 23.00 -92 
23 Garlic (India) Kg. 135.00 193.00 143 
24 Ginger Kg. 30.00 55.00 183 
25 Chilly Dry (Bird Eye Chilly) 100 Gram 23.00 38.00 165 
VII VEGETABLES         
26 Potato Kg. 25.00 28.00 112 
27 Onion Kg. 28.00 41.00 146 
28 Cabbage (Local) Kg. 32.00 53.00 166 
29 Brinjal (Local) Kg. 45.00 60.00 133 
30 Tomato (Local) Kg. 65.00 96.00 148 
31 French Bean Kg. 62.00 96.00 155 
32 Bitter Gourd (Local) Kg. 64.00 81.00 127 

 

    



(9) 
Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages  for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

RETAIL PRICE INDEX OF SOME ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES IN MIZORAM 
BASE YEAR 2012 = 100 

Sl.no. Name of Commodities Unit Base Year Price 2012 Current Price Retail Price Index 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
33 Samtawk (Local) Kg. 46.00 70.00 152 
34 Chilly Green (Big) Kg. 85.00 146.00 172 
35 Squash (Iskut) Kg. 26.00 47.00 181 
36 Mustard Leaf Kg. 50.00 59.00 118 
37 Pumpkin Leaf Kg. 51.00 59.00 116 
38 Cowpea Leaf (Behlawi) Kg. 46.00 47.00 102 

VIII FRUITS         
39 Banana Dozen 45.00 72.00 160 
40 Lemon (Nimbu) Average Size No. 5.00 7.00 140 
IX BEVERAGE         
41 Sugar (Open Market) Kg. 46.00 48.00 104 
42 Tea Leaf (Uphaar Gold) 250g Gram 69.00 96.00 139 
43 Gur (Local) Kg. 66.00 100.00 152 
X INTOXICATES         

44 Prepared Pan (Green)  No. 2.00 8.00 400 
45 Tobacco Leaf Kg. 253.00 456.00 180 
46 Mizo Zial (10 sticks) No. 5.00 10.00 200 
XI FUEL & LIGHTING         
47 L.P.G. Gas Agent (14.20 kg.) Cylinder 403.00 505.00 125 
48 Electricity (Below 50 W) Unit 0.90 16.00 1778 
49 K. Oil (open market) Litre 40.00 53.00 133 
XII SOAP         
50 Washing Soap (Ball) Per Ball 21.00 26.00 124 
51 Surf Powder (Excel Blue) Kg. 143.00 170.00 119 

XIII EDUCATION         
52 School Tuition Fee (English Medium) Pvt. Month 400.00 784.00 196 
53 Hostel Fee (English Medium) Pvt. Month 3136.00 4438.00 142 

XIV MEDICAL CARE         
54 Doctor Consultation Fee Per Visit 155.00 219.00 141 
55 Paracetamol (Larkin) Per Strip 9.00 10.00 111 
XV BEDDING & CLOTHING         
56 Mattress - 3 Kgs. Cotton No. 644.00 1000.00 155 
57 Rizai Single - 2 Kgs. Cotton No. 507.00 769.00 152 
58 Mosquito Net (Double) No. 577.00 938.00 163 
59 Mosquito Net (Single) No. 404.00 563.00 139 

  Average Retail Price Index for the Quarter 174 



 
(10) 

Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 
WHOLESALE PRICE INDEX OF MAJOR ESSENTIAL FOOD COMMODITIES IN MIZORAM 

BASE YEAR 2012  = 100 

Sl.no. Name of Commodities Unit Base Year Price 
2012 Current Price Wholesale Price 

Index 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
I CEREALS 
1 Rice (Local) Qtls. 3102.00 4014.00 129 
2 Atta Qtls. 1837.00 1394.00 -76 
3 Maida Qtls. 1997.00 1546.00 -77 
II PULSES         
4 Masur Dal (Small) Qtls. 6312.00 6776.00 107 
5 Gram Dal Split Qtls. 5138.00 7780.00 151 
6 Local Pulses (Bete) Qtls. 5018.00 7271.00 145 

III BEVERAGE         
7 Sugar Qtls. 3949.00 4314.00 109 
8 Tea (Uphaar Gold) (250g) 40 nos. case 1331.00 6175.00 464 

IV CONDIMENTS & SPICES         
9 Salt 70 Kgs. 547.00 1312.00 240 

10 Turmeric Qtls. 1900.00 21375.00 1125 
11 Garlic Qtls. 10159.00 13563.00 134 
12 Ginger Qtls. 2032.00 4125.00 203 
13 Dry Chilly (Bird Eye Chillies) Qtls. 16306.00 24813.00 152 
V MEAT         

14 Pork Qtls. 18625.00 26460.00 142 
15 Beef Qtls. 20100.00 33750.00 168 
16 Chicken (Broiler) Qtls. 18500.00 20250.00 109 
17 Fish (local pond) Qtls. 20725.00 29970.00 145 
VI VEGETABLES         
18 Potato Qtls. 1760.00 1896.00 108 
19 Onion Qtls. 2262.00 3650.00 161 
20 Brinjal Qtls. 2649.00 4167.00 157 
VII FRUITS         
21 Banana Qtls. 1170.00 4043.00 346 

  Average Wholesale Price Index for the Quarter 190 

 



 
(11) 

Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 
COMPARISON OF RETAIL PRICE INDEX OF MARCH 2019 & JUNE 2019 

BASE YEAR 2012=100 

Sl 
No 

Name of Commodoties 

Unit Base Year Price  
2012 

Retail price index 
for the quarter 
ending March 

2019 

Retail price 
index for the 

quarter ending 
June 2019 

% change in 
prices from the 

last quarter 
  

  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
I CEREALS           
1 Rice (Common) Kg. 25.00 144.00 144.00 0.00 
2 Rice (Fine) Kg. 29.00 141.00 148.00 4.73 
3 Atta (Ordinary) Kg. 24.00 146.00 158.00 7.59 
4 Maida Kg. 27.00 144.00 141.00 -2.08 
5 Bread (400g) No. 16.00 200.00 181.00 -9.50 
II PULSES           
6 Masur Dal (Small Size) Kg. 74.00 147.00 119.00 -19.05 
7 Bete (Local) Kg. 67.00 131.00 125.00 -4.58 
8 Black Gram (Kelek Chana) Kg. 56.00 189.00 163.00 -13.76 
9 Motor Chana (Dry Peas) Kg. 43.00 119.00 135.00 11.85 

III OILS & FATS           
10 Dhara Refined Oil lit. 105.00 118.00 121.00 2.48 
11 Vegetable Refined Oil lit. 89.00 101.00 104.00 2.88 
IV MEAT,FISH & EGG           
12 Pork Kg. 189.00 140.00 156.00 10.26 
13 Beef Kg. 204.00 159.00 184.00 13.59 
14 Mutton Kg. 267.00 150.00 159.00 5.66 
15 Poultry (Farm) Live Kg. 160.00 184.00 141.00 -23.37 
16 Fish (Local Pond) Kg. 207.00 142.00 161.00 11.80 
17 Eggs (Non-local Farm) Imported Dozen 57.00 137.00 146.00 61.64 
V MILK & ITS PRODUCTS           

18 Cow Milk (Corporation) lit. 42.00 126.00 202.00 60.32 
19 Cow Milk (Private) lit. 43.00 142.00 149.00 4.70 
20 Ghee Kg. 356.00 109.00 121.00 9.92 
VI CONDIMENTS & SPICES           
21 Salt (Iodised) Tata Kg. 16.00 125.00 131.00 4.58 
22 Turmeric 100 Gram 25.00 -96.00 -92.00 -4.17 
23 Garlic (India) Kg. 135.00 137.00 143.00 4.20 
24 Ginger Kg. 30.00 163.00 183.00 10.93 
25 Chilly Dry (Bird Eye Chilly) 100 Gram 23.00 116.00 165.00 29.70 
VII VEGETABLES           
26 Potato Kg. 25.00 116.00 112.00 -3.45 
27 Onion Kg. 28.00 143.00 146.00 2.05 
28 Cabbage (Local) Kg. 32.00 153.00 166.00 7.83 
29 Brinjal (Local) Kg. 45.00 133.00 133.00 0.00 
30 Tomato (Local) Kg. 65.00 122.00 148.00 17.57 
31 French Bean Kg. 62.00 144.00 155.00 7.10 
32 Bitter Gourd (Local) Kg. 64.00 111.00 127.00 12.60 
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Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 
COMPARISON OF RETAIL PRICE INDEX OF MARCH 2019 & JUNE 2019 

BASE YEAR 2012=100 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of Commodoties Unit Base Year 
Price 2012 

Retail price index for 
the quarter ending 

March - 2019 

Retail price index 
for the quarter 
ending June - 

2019 

% change in 
prices from the 

last quarter 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
33 Samtawk (Local) Kg. 46.00 159.00 152.00 -4.40 
34 Chiily Green (Big) Kg. 85.00 165.00 172.00 4.07 
35 Squash (Iskut) Kg. 26.00 131.00 181.00 27.62 
36 Mustard Leaf Kg. 50.00 150.00 118.00 -21.33 
37 Pumpkin Leaf Kg. 51.00 127.00 116.00 -8.66 
38 Cowpea Leaf (Behlawi) Kg. 46.00 126.00 102.00 -19.05 

VIII FRUITS           
39 Banana Dozen 45.00 187.00 160.00 -14.44 
40 Lemon (Nimbu) Average Size No. 5.00 200.00 140.00 -30.00 
IX BEVERAGES           
41 Sugar (Open Market) Kg. 46.00 109.00 104.00 -4.59 
42 Tea Leaf (Uphaar Gold) 250g Gram 69.00 143.00 139.00 -2.80 
43 Gur (Local) Kg. 66.00 152.00 152.00 0.00 
X INTOXICATES           

44 Prepared Pan (Green) No. 2.00 150.00 400.00 62.50 
45 Tobacco Leaf Kg. 253.00 184.00 180.00 -2.17 
46 Mizo Zial (10 sticks) No. 5.00 160.00 200.00 20.00 
XI FUEL & LIGHTING           
47 L.P.G Gas(14.20 Kg.) Cylinder 403.00 121.00 125.00 3.20 
48 Electricity (Below 50 W) Unit 0.90 1889.00 1778.00 -5.88 
49 K.Oil (Open market) Litre 40.00 145.00 133.00 -8.28 
XII SOAP           
50 Washing Soap (Ball) Per ball 21.00 143.00 124.00 -13.29 
51 Surf Powder (Excel Blue) Kg. 143.00 129.00 119.00 -7.75 

XIII EDUCATION           
52 School Tuition Fee (English Medium)pvt. Month 400.00 163.00 196.00 16.84 
53 Hostel Fee (English Medium) pvt. Month 3136.00 142.00 142.00 0.00 

XIV MEDICAL CARE           
54 Doctor Consultation Fee Per Visit 155.00 137.00 141.00 2.84 
55 Paracetamol (Larkin) Per strip 9.00 111.00 111.00 0.00 
XV BEDDING & CLOTHING           
56 Mattress - 3 Kgs. Cotton No. 644.00 160.00 155.00 -3.13 
57 Rizai Single - 2 Kgs. Cotton No. 507.00 162.00 152.00 -6.17 
58 Mosquito Net (Double) No. 577.00 166.00 163.00 -1.81 
59 Mosquito Net (Single) No. 404.00 110.00 139.00 20.86 

  Average Retail Price Indices for the Quarters 169.00 174.00 2.87 
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Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

COMPARISON OF WHOLESALE PRICE INDEX OF MARCH 2019 & JUNE 2019 

BASE YEAR 2012=100 

Sl 
No 

Name of Commodoties Unit Base Year 
Price 2012 

Wholesale price 
index for the 

quarter ending 
March - 2019 

Wholesale price 
index for the 

quarter ending 
June - 2019 

% change in 
wholesale 

prices from the 
last quarter 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
I CEREALS           
1 Rice (Local) Qtls. 3102.00 144.00 129.00 -10.42 
2 Atta Qtls. 1837.00 -68.00 -76.00 10.53 
3 Maida Qtls. 1997.00 -65.00 -77.00 15.58 
II PULSES           
4 Masur dal (Small) Qtls. 6312.00 150.00 107.00 -28.67 
5 Gram Dal Split Qtls. 8138.00 182.00 151.00 -17.03 
6 Local Pulses (Bete) Qtls. 5018.00 160.00 145.00 -9.38 

III BEVERAGES           
7 Sugar Qtls. 3949.00 113.00 109.00 -3.54 
8 Tea (Uphaar Gold) (250g) 40 nos.case 1331.00 267.00 464.00 42.46 
IV CONDIMENTS & SPICES           
9 Salt 70 Kgs. 547.00 237.00 240.00 1.25 

10 Turmeric Qtls. 1900.00 254.00 1125.00 77.42 
11 Garlic Qtls. 10159.00 141.00 134.00 -4.96 
12 Ginger Qtls. 2032.00 178.00 203.00 12.32 
13 Dry Chilly (Bird eye chillies) Qtls. 16306.00 143.00 152.00 5.92 
V MEAT           

14 Pork Qtls. 18625.00 128.00 142.00 9.86 
15 Beef Qtls. 20100.00 146.00 168.00 13.10 
16 Chicken (Broiler) Qtls. 18500.00 143.00 109.00 -23.78 
17 Fish (local pond) Qtls. 20725.00 127.00 145.00 12.41 
VI  VEGETABLES           
18 Potato Qtls. 1760.00 -82.00 108.00 175.93 
19 Onion Qtls. 2262.00 148.00 161.00 8.07 
20 Brinjal Qtls. 2649.00 153.00 157.00 2.55 
VII FRUITS           
21 Banana Qtls. 1170.00 367.00 346.00 -5.72 

  Average Wholesale Price Indices for the Quarter 
141.00 190.00 25.79 
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Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  

FOOD ITEMS 

Item 
No. 

Commodities 
(Grades/Varieties) 

Unit of 
Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 
( in 
Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in 

Rs.) ( in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
12.00 CEREALS & ITS PRODUCTS 

1.01 
Rice (Common) Open 
Market Kg. 40.00 30.00 35.00 50.00 30.00 35.00 30.00 35.00 36.00 

1.02 Rice (Fine) Kg. 45.00 40.00 40.00 50.00 45.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 43.00 
1.03 Rice (Local) Kg. 40.00 30.00 60.00 50.00 40.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 46.00 
1.04 Atta (Ordinary) Kg. 35.00 30.00 44.00 45.00 35.00 40.00 40.00 35.00 38.00 
1.05 Maida Kg. 40.00 30.00 40.00 40.00 35.00 40.00 40.00 35.00 38.00 
1.06 Suji Kg. 40.00 40.00 40.00 70.00 40.00 40.00 35.00 70.00 47.00 
1.07 Bread (400g) Ordinary No. 20.00 20.00 30.00 50.00 20.00 25.00 40.00 - 29.00 
1.08 Cake (800g) Ordinary No. 120.00 80.00 120.00 150.00 120.00 100.00 100.00 - 113.00 
1.09 Biscuit (Goodday 100g) Packet 10.00 10.00 15.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 15.00 10.00 11.00 

1.10 
Biscuit (Nice 200g) 
Britannia Packet 30.00 30.00 35.00 36.00 36.00 35.00 35.00 25.00 33.00 

2.00 PULSES & ITS PRODUCTS                     
2.01 Arhar Dal Kg. 120.00 90.00 90.00 - 130.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 104.00 
2.02 Masur Dal (a) Big Size Kg. 100.00 80.00 70.00 80.00 70.00 75.00 70.00 70.00 77.00 
2.03 Masur Dal (b) Small Size Kg. 100.00 100.00 80.00 90.00 80.00 90.00 80.00 80.00 88.00 
2.04 Bete (Local) Kg. 80.00 90.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 100.00 80.00 80.00 84.00 
2.05 Gram (Kelek Chana) Kg. 100.00 90.00 80.00 100.00 100.00 90.00 90.00 80.00 91.00 
2.06 Motor Chana (Dry) Kg. 60.00 50.00 60.00 65.00 45.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 58.00 
2.07 Soyabean Kg. 100.00 120.00 100.00 80.00 80.00 120.00 80.00 90.00 96.00 
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            Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 
Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  

           
Item 
No. 

Commodities 
(Grades/Varieties) 

Unit of 
Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 
( in 
Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in 

Rs.) ( in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
3.00 OILS & FATS 
3.01 Mustard Oil Litre 125.00 120.00 130.00 140.00 140.00 120.00 100.00 120.00 124.00 
3.02 Dalda (Vanaspati) Kg. 110.00 90.00 110.00 125.00 100.00 105.00 120.00 120.00 110.00 
3.03 Dhara Refined Oil Litre 100.00 145.00 135.00 - 130.00 130.00 - 120.00 127.00 
3.04 Vegetable Refined Oil Litre 100.00 95.00 100.00 95.00 80.00 90.00 90.00 90.00 93.00 
4.00 MEAT, FISH & EGGS 
4.01 Pork Kg. 300.00 300.00 300.00 250.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 294.00 
4.02 Beef Kg. 400.00 400.00 400.00 300.00 400.00 400.00 350.00 350.00 375.00 
4.03 Mutton Kg. 400.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 550.00 450.00 400.00 425.00 

4.04 
Poultry undressed (Local) 
(live) Kg. 250.00 250.00 450.00 260.00 400.00 500.00 300.00 300.00 339.00 

4.05 
Poultry undressed (Farm) 
(live) Kg. 250.00 220.00 200.00 180.00 250.00 200.00 250.00 250.00 225.00 

4.06 Fish (Local Pond) Kg. 300.00 280.00 300.00 500.00 300.00 280.00 350.00 350.00 333.00 
4.07 Fish (Romas) Kg. 300.00 220.00 250.00 220.00 250.00 250.00 220.00 300.00 251.00 
4.08 Fish (Local Fresh) Kg. 450.00 450.00 700.00 600.00 700.00 600.00 500.00 600.00 575.00 

4.09 
Eggs (Non-local Farm) 
Imported Dozen 90.00 90.00 80.00 78.00 84.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 83.00 

4.10 Eggs (Local Farm) Dozen 120.00 96.00 120.00 120.00 180.00 180.00 170.00 80.00 133.00 
4.11 Eggs (Local) No. 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 
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Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  

           
Item 
No. 

Commodities 
(Grades/Varieties) 

Unit of 
Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 

( in 
Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in 

Rs.) ( in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
5.00 MILK & ITS PRODUCTS 
5.01 Cow Milk (Corporation) Litre 80.00 40.00 60.00 - 60.00 50.00 60.00 - 58.00 
5.02 Cow Milk (Private) Litre 80.00 50.00 60.00 50.00 80.00 60.00 80.00 50.00 64.00 

5.03 
Everyday Milk Powder 
(Nestle) 400gm 180.00 176.00 170.00 170.00 170.00 176.00 175.00 170.00 173.00 

5.04 Amul Butter 100g No. 35.00 46.00 50.00 50.00 40.00 46.00 50.00 45.00 45.00 
5.05 Ghee Kg. 450.00 400.00 470.00 425.00 400.00 475.00 380.00 450.00 431.00 
6.00 CONDIMENTS & SPICES 
6.01 Salt (Iodised) Tata Kg. 25.00 20.00 20.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 21.00 
6.02 Salt (Ordinary) Kg. 20.00 20.00 15.00 15.00 20.00 16.00 15.00 15.00 17.00 
6.03 Turmeric (Packet) 100g 20.00 20.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 30.00 25.00 25.00 23.00 
6.04 Garlic (India) Kg. 190.00 160.00 200.00 - 200.00 180.00 200.00 220.00 193.00 
6.05 Garlic (Myanmar) Kg. 150.00 200.00 120.00 120.00 200.00 120.00 150.00 120.00 148.00 
6.06 Ginger Kg. 40.00 80.00 80.00 40.00 30.00 40.00 50.00 80.00 55.00 
6.07 Chilly Dry (Bird Eye Chilly) 100g 40.00 20.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 40.00 50.00 40.00 38.00 
6.08 Chilly Dry (Big) 100g 40.00 20.00 30.00 20.00 50.00 25.00 30.00 - 31.00 
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            Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  

          
Item 
No. 

Commodities 
(Grades/Varieties) 

Unit of 
Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 

( in 
Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in 

Rs.) ( in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
7.00 VEGETABLES 
7.01 Potato Kg. 30.00 30.00 20.00 40.00 25.00 25.00 30.00 25.00 28.00 
7.02 Onion Kg. 40.00 40.00 35.00 40.00 60.00 40.00 35.00 40.00 41.00 
7.03 Raddish Kg. 60.00 60.00 50.00 80.00 40.00 50.00 40.00 70.00 56.00 
7.04 Carrot Kg. 150.00 200.00 150.00 120.00 100.00 140.00 140.00 200.00 150.00 
7.05 Brinjal (Local) Kg. 30.00 60.00 80.00 80.00 30.00 60.00 40.00 100.00 60.00 
7.06 Brinjal (Non-Local) Kg. 60.00 60.00 50.00 50.00 30.00 70.00 50.00 100.00 59.00 
7.07 Cabbage (Local) Kg. 60.00 60.00 40.00 40.00 45.00 45.00 50.00 80.00 53.00 
7.08 Cabbage (Non-Local) Kg. 60.00 60.00 50.00 - 50.00 70.00 40.00 80.00 51.00 
7.09 Cauliflower (Local) Kg. - - - - - - - - - 
7.10 Cauliflower (Non-Local) Kg. 40.00 40.00 60.00 80.00 60.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 65.00 
7.11 Ladies Finger (Local) Kg. 60.00 80.00 80.00 100.00 40.00 80.00 100.00 120.00 83.00 

7.12 
Ladies Finger (Non-
Local) Kg. 60.00 80.00 60.00 120.00 40.00 80.00 80.00 120.00 80.00 

7.13 Tomato (Local) Kg. 100.00 80.00 100.00 100.00 90.00 80.00 80.00 140.00 96.00 
7.14 Tomato (Non-Local) Kg. 100.00 80.00 100.00 60.00 90.00 100.00 80.00 140.00 94.00 
7.15 French Bean Kg. 80.00 100.00 100.00 120.00 50.00 80.00 90.00 150.00 96.00 
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            Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  

           
Item 
No. 

Commodities 
(Grades/Varieties) 

Unit of 
Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 

( in 
Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
7.16 Pumpkin (Local) Kg. 60.00 40.00 40.00 - 30.00 30.00 40.00 60.00 43.00 
7.17 Pumpkin (Non-Local) Kg. 60.00 40.00 30.00 100.00 30.00 - 80.00 80.00 60.00 
7.18 Bitter Gourd (Local) Kg. 60.00 60.00 80.00 - 50.00 100.00 80.00 140.00 81.00 

7.19 
Bitter Gourd (Non-
Local) Kg. 60.00 60.00 60.00 160.00 70.00 100.00 80.00 140.00 91.00 

7.20 Snake Gourd (Local) Kg. 100.00 80.00 120.00 160.00 45.00 80.00 60.00 140.00 98.00 

7.21 
Snake Gourd (Non-
Local) Kg. 100.00 80.00 80.00 - 45.00 70.00 60.00 100.00 76.00 

7.22 Samtawk (Local) Kg. 50.00 40.00 80.00 80.00 40.00 90.00 60.00 120.00 70.00 
7.23 Chilly Green (Big) Kg. 130.00 150.00 150.00 200.00 120.00 120.00 100.00 200.00 146.00 
7.24 Chilly Green (Small) Kg. 150.00 400.00 250.00 200.00 100.00 140.00 100.00 200.00 193.00 
7.25 Squash (Iskut) Kg. 40.00 40.00 60.00 - 30.00 60.00 40.00 60.00 47.00 
7.26 Leafy Vegetable (Antam) Kg. 40.00 70.00 80.00 90.00 30.00 70.00 30.00 60.00 59.00 
7.27 Pumpkin Leaf Kg. 60.00 60.00 60.00 80.00 30.00 80.00 40.00 60.00 59.00 
7.28 Cow Pea Leaf (Behlawi) Kg. 60.00 60.00 40.00 - 30.00 60.00 50.00 40.00 47.00 
7.29 Groundnut                     

  1) With Pod (Kheh loh) Kg. - - - - - - - - - 
  2) Without Pod (Kheh) Kg. 120.00 110.00 120.00 140.00 - 140.00 - - 126.00 
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            Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 
Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  

           
Item 
No. 

Commodities 
(Grades/Varieties) 

Unit of 
Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 
( in 
Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in 

Rs.) ( in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
8.00 FRUITS 
8.01 Banana (Average Size) No. 5.00 10.00 5.00 7.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 5.00 6.00 
8.02 Orange (Average Size) No. - - - - - - - - - 
8.03 Lemon (Limbu) Avg. Size No. 5.00 10.00 7.00 10.00 6.00 5.00 5.00 10.00 7.00 
8.04 Pineapple (Average Size) No. 50.00 30.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 50.00 40.00 50.00 42.00 
8.05 Cucumber (Average Size) No. 20.00 20.00 40.00 20.00 40.00 20.00 20.00 30.00 26.00 
8.06 Tamarind (Tengtere) Kg. 80.00 70.00 100.00 60.00 80.00 - 100.00 100.00 74.00 
8.07 Coconut Dry (With Pod) Kg. 60.00 50.00 50.00 80.00 70.00 80.00 60.00 80.00 66.00 
8.08 Coconut (Without Pod) Kg. 220.00 200.00 280.00 290.00 250.00 350.00 280.00 250.00 265.00 
8.09 Mango Ripe (Non-Local) Kg. 100.00 12.00 150.00 140.00 130.00 200.00 150.00 150.00 129.00 
8.10 Mango Ripe (Local) Kg. 50.00 6.00 80.00 70.00 60.00 50.00 40.00 50.00 51.00 
8.11 Papaya (Local Variety) Kg. 60.00 40.00 60.00 80.00 40.00 50.00 40.00 40.00 51.00 
8.12 Papaya (HYV) Kg. 60.00 40.00 60.00 100.00 45.00 60.00 50.00 50.00 58.00 
8.13 Passion Fruit (Avg. Size) No. 60.00 70.00 50.00 40.00 70.00 60.00 45.00 - 64.00 
8.14 Grapes (Local) Kg. - - - - - - - - - 
8.15 Grapes (Non-Local) Kg. 200.00 300.00 250.00 300.00 250.00 250.00 200.00 250.00 250.00 
8.16 Water Melon (Local) Kg. 80.00 80.00 60.00 80.00 80.00 40.00 50.00 60.00 66.00 
8.17 Apple Kg. 300.00 200.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 200.00 200.00 237.00 
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            Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the  District Headquarters of Mizoram  

           
Item 
No. 

Commodities 
(Grades/Varieties) 

Unit of 
Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 

( in 
Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in 

Rs.) ( in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

9.00 BEVERAGES 

9.01 Sugar (Open Market) Kg. 50.00 50.00 45.00 50.00 45.00 45.00 50.00 50.00 48.00 

9.02 Gur (Kurtai) Local Kg. 100.00 100.00 120.00 100.00 90.00 90.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
9.03 Gur (Kurtai) Non-Local Kg. 120.00 - 100.00 - - 100.00 100.00 100.00 104.00 
9.04 Tea Leaf (Uphaar Gold 250g) P/Pack 100.00 95.00 90.00 100.00 100.00 90.00 95.00 100.00 96.00 

9.05 Coffee Powder (Nescafe 50g) P/Pack 120.00 115.00 120.00 120.00 140.00 130.00 140.00 145.00 115.00 

9.06 Sugarcane Juice Bottle 50.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 60.00 40.00 60.00 60.00 63.00 
9.07 Hatkora Juice Per cup 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 

9.08 Prepared Coffee Per cup 15.00 10.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 13.00 
9.09 Prepared Tea Per cup 5.00 5.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 6.00 

9.10 
Orange Squash (Kissan-
700ml) Bottle 140.00 135.00 140.00 140.00 135.00 140.00 140.00 140.00 139.00 

9.11 Orange Squash (Mifco-700ml) Bottle - - - - - - - - - 

9.12 
Pineapple Squash (Pauls-
700ml) Bottle 40.00 40.00 45.00 45.00 40.00 45.00 40.00 50.00 43.00 

9.13 Honey (Local-700ml) Bottle 800.00 800.00 800.00 700.00 500.00 1000.00 1000.00 - 800.00 
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            Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  

            NON - FOOD ITEMS 

Item 
No. Commodities (Grades/Varieties) Unit of 

Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 
( in 
Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in 

Rs.) ( in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

1.00 INTOXICATES 

1.01 Wills Filter Navy Cut (10 Sticks) Packet 100.00 80.00 80.00 50.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 95.00 88.00 
1.02 Silk Cut (10 sticks) Packet - 50.00 50.00 40.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 43.00 
1.03 Capstan (10 sticks) Packet 35.00 30.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 50.00 40.00 39.00 

1.04 Prepared Pan (Green) No. 2.50 2.00 2.50 3.00 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.55 3.00 
1.05 Prepared Pan (Dry) Mitha Pan No. 10.00 10.00 10.00 7.00 10.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 8.00 

1.06 Mizo Zial 10 Sticks 10.00 10.00 7.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 
1.07 Tobacco Leaf Kg. 600.00 300.00 400.00 500.00 350.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 456.00 
2.00 FUEL & LIGHTING 

2.01 Charcoal (1 Tin=5 kg. approx.) Per Tin 100.00 100.00 150.00 70.00 70.00 100.00 150.00 150.00 111.00 
2.02 L.P.G. (Gas) Agent 14.20 Kgs. P/Cylinder 500.00 492.00 499.00 531.00 581.00 492.00 490.00 457.00 505.00 
2.03 L.P.G. Home Delivery P/Cylinder 880.00 885.00 858.00 880.00 891.00 887.00 890.00 886.00 882.00 

2.04 K.Oil (O.M.) Litre 60.00 50.00 60.00 50.00 40.00 60.00 50.00 50.00 53.00 
2.05 K.Oil (Controlled) Litre 34.64 33.22 34.13 36.08 35.23 35.92 36.76 37.55 35.00 

2.06 Electric Bulb 100W Phillips 230V No. 15.00 15.00 15.00 20.00 10.00 15.00 20.00 20.00 16.00 
2.07 Candle (6 inch / Local) No. 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 

 
 
 



 
 

(22) 
            Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  
  

Item 
No. 

Commodities 
(Grades/Varieties) 

Unit of 
Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 

( in 
Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
3.00 CLOTHING & BEDDING 

3.01 
Ngotekherh (Handloom 
Local) No. 800.00 550.00 600.00 800.00 800.00 600.00 1000.00 800.00 744.00 

3.02 Terri Cotton (Ordinary) Metre 150.00 180.00 200.00 250.00 150.00 220.00 200.00 200.00 194.00 
3.03 Rizai Single (2 Kg. Cotton) No. 650.00 650.00 850.00 800.00 750.00 900.00 850.00 700.00 769.00 
3.04 Mattress (3 Kg. Cotton) No. 800.00 750.00 1000.00 1200.00 950.00 1200.00 1200.00 900.00 1000.00 
3.05 Secondhand Shirt No. 250.00 250.00 400.00 500.00 450.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 344.00 
3.06 Secondhand Pant No. 250.00 250.00 500.00 600.00 250.00 350.00 350.00 300.00 356.00 
3.07 Mosquito Net (Single) No. 450.00 500.00 500.00 900.00 400.00 350.00 800.00 600.00 563.00 
3.08 Mosquito Net (Double) No. 800.00 1000.00 750.00 1000.00 750.00 1200.00 1000.00 1000.00 938.00 
3.09 FOOTWEAR                     

  School Uniform (Intac)                     
       Size :    (i) No 11-1 Pair 700.00 600.00 650.00 680.00 550.00 650.00 650.00 700.00 648.00 
                   (ii) No 2 Pair 800.00 650.00 700.00 700.00 600.00 750.00 750.00 700.00 706.00 
                   (iii) No 3 Pair 800.00 650.00 700.00 700.00 600.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 713.00 
                   (iv) No 4 Pair 800.00 650.00 700.00 700.00 600.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 713.00 
                    (v) No 5 Pair 800.00 650.00 700.00 700.00 600.00 750.00 750.00 800.00 719.00 
                   (vi) No 6 Pair 900.00 750.00 800.00 800.00 650.00 850.00 850.00 800.00 800.00 
                   (vii) No 7 Pair 900.00 750.00 800.00 800.00 650.00 850.00 850.00 800.00 800.00 
                  (viii) No 8 & Above Pair 900.00 750.00 800.00 800.00 700.00 850.00 850.00 800.00 806.00 
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            Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  
  

Item 
No. 

Commodities 
(Grades/Varieties) 

Unit of 
Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

4.00 TAILORING CHARGES 

4.01 Kamis No. 350.00 250.00 400.00 350.00 250.00 400.00 300.00 250.00 319.00 
4.02 Blouse No. 300.00 200.00 350.00 500.00 250.00 350.00 400.00 - 294.00 

4.03 Pant No. 400.00 300.00 500.00 400.00 300.00 500.00 500.00 350.00 406.00 
4.04 Suit (Mipa) No. 3000.00 2500.00 3000.00 2000.00 2000.00 2500.00 3500.00 3500.00 2750.00 
4.05 Suit (Hmeichhia) No. 2500.00 1000.00 2000.00 2500.00 1500.00 2000.00 3000.00 2500.00 2125.00 

5.00 MEDICAL CARE 

5.01 Doctor Consultation Fee Per Visit 200.00 200.00 300.00 250.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 219.00 
5.02 Quinine (10 tabs. 300 mg) Per Strip - 80.00 80.00 - 100.00 80.00 - 60.00 80.00 

5.03 Paracetamol (Larkin) Per Strip 15.00 10.00 8.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 
6.00 EDUCATION 

6.01 School Tuition Fee                     
  (i) English Medium (Pvt.) P/Month 600.00 600.00 1000.00 1000.00 470.00 1200.00 800.00 600.00 784.00 

  
(ii) Hindi Medium (Cl-VIII) 
Pvt. P/Month 500.00 - 800.00 200.00 - 500.00 - 350.00 470.00 

6.02 
Hostel Fee English Medium 
Pvt. P/Month 4000.00 3000.00 5000.00 450.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00 4000.00 4438.00 
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            Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  
  

Item 
No. Commodities (Grades/Varieties) Unit of 

Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 
( in 
Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in 

Rs.) ( in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

6.03 
Exercise Book 60 pages                                
(Lovely Boy) No. 20.00 15.00 20.00 20.00 15.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 19.00 

6.04 
Exercise Book 180 pages                               
(Lovely Boy) No. 50.00 40.00 50.00 40.00 35.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 42.00 

6.05 
Duplicating Paper (Kores) JK 
Copier Legal 21.5x34.5 cm Ream 280.00 305.00 340.00 300.00 280.00 350.00 340.00 340.00 317.00 

6.06 Xerox Paper A4 size Ream 280.00 295.00 310.00 270.00 285.00 280.00 280.00 285.00 286.00 
7.00 BUS & TAXI FARES 
7.01 MST Medium Bus Per Km - 1.10 1.00 - - 1.10 1.10 0.56 0.90 
7.02 MST Deluxe Bus Per Km - 1.40 1.40 - - 1.40 - 0.71 1.20 
7.03 Bazar Bus Per Km - 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 
7.04 Town Bus/City Bus (Per Stand) Per Km - - 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 - - 5.00 
7.05 Taxi Fare Per Km 40.00 40.00 40.00 50.00 50.00 40.00 50.00 30.00 43.00 
7.06 Night Bus (Pvt.) Per Km - 1.40 2.00 2.06 - 2.00 2.00 1.98 1.90 
7.07 Autorickshaw Per Km 40.00 40.00 30.00 30.00 40.00 30.00 30.00 40.00 35.00 
8.00 SOAP 
8.01 Washing Soap (Ball) Per Ball 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 30.00 30.00 26.00 
8.02 Surf Powder (Surf Excel Blue) Kg. 180.00 185.00 214.00 180.00 196.00 190.00 190.00 190.00 170.00 
8.03 Lifebouy 125g No. 25.00 25.00 20.00 25.00 25.00 28.00 25.00 30.00 25.00 

8.04 
Cinthol Deodorant TFM 79% with 
TCC No. 30.00 35.00 38.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 40.00 35.00 35.00 
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            Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  
  

Item 
No. 

Commodities 
(Grades/Varieties) 

Unit of 
Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 
( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
9.00 DRY CLEANING CHARGES 
9.01 Coat No. - - 250.00 - - 200.00 - - 225.00 
9.02 Suit  No. - - 350.00 - - 300.00 - - 325.00 
9.03 Shawl No. - - 200.00 - - 200.00 - - 200.00 

10.00 UTENSILS 
10.01 Aluminium Pot Kg. 500.00 450.00 500.00 600.00 500.00 600.00 450.00 550.00 519.00 
10.02 Plastic Bucket 16 Litre No. 150.00 140.00 165.00 180.00 150.00 180.00 150.00 140.00 157.00 

10.03 
Stainless Steel Plate 
(Medium) No. 50.00 45.00 50.00 80.00 80.00 60.00 50.00 80.00 62.00 

10.04 Maruti P.Cooker (4 Litres) No. 1500.00 1450.00 1950.00 1575.00 1400.00 1500.00 1500.00 1570.00 1556.00 
11.00 BUILDING MATERIALS 
11.01 Brick (First Class) No. 12.00 16.00 18.00 12.00 15.00 22.00 25.00 23.00 18.00 
11.02 Sand Coarse (Local) Per Tin 50.00 30.00 50.00 95.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 70.00 59.00 
11.03 Ballard (Rora) Per Tin 35.00 25.00 40.00 35.00 35.00 50.00 50.00 80.00 44.00 
11.04 Cement :                     

         i) Valley Strong Per Bag 480.00 440.00 450.00 530.00 470.00 530.00 550.00 560.00 501.00 
         ii) Century Per Bag - 440.00 - 530.00 450.00 530.00 - 560.00 502.00 
         iii) Star Per Bag - 440.00 470.00 530.00 480.00 560.00 560.00 560.00 514.00 
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            Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 
Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  

  

Item 
No. 

Commodities 
(Grades/Varieties) 

Unit of 
Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

11.05 Tile (4' x 6') No. 300.00 310.00 300.00 340.00 430.00 340.00 330.00 360.00 339.00 
11.06 G.C 1 Sheet (0.28 mm) Bundle 2800.00 2800.00 3200.00 4000.00 3000.00 3200.00 4200.00 3350.00 3319.00 
11.07 Plywood 3mm (4' x 6') No. 450.00 420.00 500.00 450.00 400.00 450.00 480.00 500.00 456.00 
11.08 Sungloss (4' x 8') (.70mm) No. - 900.00 800.00 - 800.00 - 850.00 - 838.00 
11.09 Teak Ply (4' x 6') 4mm  No. 650.00 600.00 640.00 650.00 650.00 650.00 650.00 - 641.00 
11.10 Window Frame (4' x 3') No. 800.00 950.00 900.00 900.00 700.00 800.00 700.00 1000.00 844.00 

11.11 
Window Glass (10' x 12') 
2mm  Pair 60.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 40.00 50.00 60.00 50.00 51.00 

11.12 Timber :                     
  a) 4"x3"x12" No. 700.00 600.00 700.00 650.00 550.00 550.00 550.00 550.00 606.00 
  b) 4"x4"x12" No. 800.00 700.00 800.00 850.00 600.00 800.00 700.00 750.00 750.00 
  c) 12"x1"x12" No. 800.00 700.00 800.00 600.00 650.00 800.00 700.00 750.00 725.00 

11.13 Iron Nails (Above 2") Kg. 90.00 90.00 90.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 96.00 
11.14 Black Wire Kg. 100.00 90.00 100.00 100.00 80.00 100.00 100.00 90.00 95.00 
11.15 Lime (1 bag) 9 Kg. 250.00 200.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 244.00 
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            Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 

Retail Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  
  

Item 
No. 

Commodities 
(Grades/Varieties) 

Unit of 
Measure 

MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
11.16 Iron Rod:                     

  a)  Iron Rod 6mm Qtl. 5700.00 - 6400.00 6400.00 5500.00 6500.00 6800.00 6500.00 6257.00 
  b)  Iron Rod 10mm Qtl. 5700.00 - 5600.00 5800.00 5500.00 5800.00 6000.00 5400.00 5686.00 
  c)  Iron Rod 12mm Qtl. 5700.00 - 5600.00 5800.00 4500.00 5800.00 6000.00 5400.00 5543.00 
  d)  Iron Rod 16mm Qtl. 5700.00 - 5600.00 5800.00 4500.00 5800.00 6000.00 5400.00 5543.00 
  e)  Iron Rod 20mm Qtl. 5700.00 - 5600.00 5800.00 4500.00 5800.00 6000.00 5400.00 5543.00 

11.17 Bamboo (10 ft) No. 20.00 20.00 20.00 50.00 20.00 20.00 25.00 30.00 26.00 
12.00 WOODEN PAINT (UMBRELLA) 

  a)  Sky Blue Litre 250.00 220.00 263.00 200.00 270.00 290.00 250.00 250.00 249.00 
  b) White Litre 250.00 220.00 263.00 220.00 300.00 300.00 250.00 250.00 257.00 

13.00 . 

13.01 
First Class Mistiri 
(Wood) Daily 750.00 700.00 800.00 800.00 700.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 769.00 

13.02 
First Class Mistiri 
(Mason) Daily 750.00 650.00 700.00 750.00 500.00 700.00 600.00 700.00 669.00 

13.03 Unskilled Labour (Male) Daily 350.00 400.00 400.00 350.00 300.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 375.00 

13.04 
Unskilled Labour 
(Female) Daily 350.00 300.00 400.00 300.00 250.00 350.00 300.00 400.00 331.00 
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Price, Price Index and Minimum Wages for the Quarter ending June - 2019 
Wholesale Price of Selected Commodities from all the District Headquarters of Mizoram  

Item 
No. ITEMS Unit of 

Measure 
MAMIT KOLASIB AIZAWL CHAMPHAI SERCHHIP LUNGLEI LAWNGTLAI SIAHA Average 

( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) ( in Rs.) 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
I CEREALS & ITS PRODUCTS 
1 Rice (Local) Qtl. 4000.00 2800.00 4500.00 4500.00 3000.00 4800.00 4500.00 - 4014.00 
2 Wheat Qtl. - - - - - - - - - 
3 Atta 45 Kg. 1275.00 1125.00 1260.00 1400.00 1275.00 1660.00 1670.00 1485.00 1394.00 
4 Maida 45 Kg. 1600.00 1210.00 1280.00 1600.00 1575.00 1660.00 1960.00 1485.00 1546.00 
II PULSES & ITS PRODUCTS   
5 Masur Dal (Small) Qtl. 6200.00 7500.00 5230.00 6400.00 7000.00 8100.00 7280.00 6500.00 6776.00 
6 Moong Dal Split Qtl. 12000.00 12000.00 - - - 12000.00 8000.00 9000.00 10600.00 
7 Arhar (Tur) Dal Split Qtl. 12000.00 7500.00 8000.00 - 10000.00 9000.00 8000.00 8500.00 9000.00 
8 Gram Dal Split Qtl. - 7000.00 - 8400.00 8000.00 - 8000.00 7500.00 7780.00 
9 Peas / Pulses (Bete) Local Qtl. 8000.00 7500.00 7200.00 6200.00 8000.00 8000.00 6000.00 - 7271.00 

10 Soyabean (Local) Qtl. 15000.00 10000.00 9000.00 10000.00 8000.00 7000.00 8000.00 - 9571.00 
III OILS & FATS 
11 Mustard Oil (15 Kg.) Tin 1500.00 - 1400.00 - 1200.00 1480.00 1500.00 1500.00 1430.00 
12 Vegetable Oil (15 Kg.) Tin 1500.00 - 1400.00 - 1200.00 - 1490.00 1400.00 1398.00 
13 Vanaspati (Dalda) (15 Kg.) Tin - 1200.00 1030.00 1300.00 1500.00 - 1700.00 1300.00 1338.00 
IV VEGETABLES 
14 Potatoes (50 Kg.) Bag 950.00 950.00 700.00 800.00 1250.00 800.00 930.00 1200.00 948.00 
15 Onion (50 Kg.) Bag 2200.00 1250.00 1300.00 1800.00 3000.00 1300.00 2000.00 1750.00 1825.00 
16 Cabbage (Local) Qtl. - 4500.00 - - 4500.00 6000.00 4000.00 3000.00 4400.00 
17 Squash (Local) Qtl. - 2000.00 3000.00 - 3000.00 4000.00 3500.00 - 3100.00 
18 Brinjal (Local/Non Local) Qtl. 3000.00 4500.00 5000.00 - 3000.00 5000.00 4500.00 - 4167.00 
V CONDIMENTS & SPICES 

19 Salt (Common) (70 Kg.) Bag 1050.00 1050.00 950.00 1020.00 1200.00 1232.00 1200.00 1350.00 1312.00 
20 Turmeric Qtl. 25000.00 17000.00 20000.00 15000.00 20000.00 25000.00 24100.00 24900.00 21375.00 
21 Garlic Qtl. 12000.00 14000.0 7500.00 15000.00 28000.00 9000.00 13000.00 10000.00 13563.00 
22 Ginger Qtl. 4000.00 5500.00 6000.00 4000.00 3000.00 3000.00 4500.00 3000.00 4125.00 
23 Dry Chilly (Bird Eye) Qtl. 25000.00 23000.00 35000.00 25000.00 25000.00 20000.00 30000.00 15500.00 24813.00 
VI 3800 
24 Banana Qtl. 5000.00 3800.00 3000.00 2500.00 5000.00 4500.00 4500.00 - 4043.00 
25 Orange Qtl. - - - - 5000.00 - 5000.00 - 5000.00 
VII BEVERAGES 
26 Sugar Qtl. 4400.00 3950.00 4200.00 4400.00 4500.00 4160.00 4500.00 4400.00 4314.00 

27 Tea (Uphaar Gold) (250g) 
40 

No.Case 4000.00 8500.00 8500.00 3600.00 10000.00 3400.00 8000.00 3400.00 6175.00 
 


